## No. 493

## AN ACT

Amending the act of June twenty-three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 932), entitled "An act relating to cities of the third class; and amending, revising, and consolidating the law relating thereto," further fixing qualifications of members of the board of health.

The Third Class City Code.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section two thousand three hundred two, act of June twenty-three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 932), known as "The Third Class City Code," reenacted and amended June twentyeight, one thousand nine hundred fifty-one (Pamphlet Laws 662), is amended to read:

Section 2302. Qualifications; Term; Removal.-The members of the board of health shall be residents of the city, [and at] except in the case of physicians who shall have their main office in the city. At least two shall be reputable physicians of not less than two years' experience in the practice of their profession. Upon the creation of the board, council shall designate for one appointee a term of one year, for another a term of two years, and so on up to five; thereafter, one member of the board shall be appointed annually to serve for a term of five years from the first Monday of April succeeding his appointment. Council may remove members of the board for official misconduct or neglect of duty. All vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term.

APPROVED-The 20th day of April, A. D. 1956.

## GEORGE M. LEADER

No. 494

## AN ACT

Amending the act of August seven, one thousand nine hundred thirty-six (Pamphlet Laws 106), entitled, as amended, "An act relating to flood control; prescribing the powers and duties of the Water and Power Resources Board of the Department of Forests and Waters in relation to the creation of flood control districts, adoption of plans for flood control works and improvements, carrying into effect of such plans, assistance, aid and cooperation with public and private agencies and the

Section 2302, act of June 23, 1931, P. L. 932, reenacted and amended June 28, 1951, P. L. 662, further amended. Federal Government in Federal flood control works and improvements, and entering into compacts and agreements with other states for flood control works and improvements; conferring the power of eminent domain; providing for the setting off of benefits; imposing certain charges upon the Commonwealth; providing for appeals; and conferring certain powers on municipalities, counties, and townships, and the Department of Highways," authorizing the board to enter into contracts and agreements with Authorities created under any act of Assembly.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn. Flood control. svlvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section thirteen, act of August seven, one thousand nine hundred thirty-six (Pamphlet Laws 106). entitled, as amended, "An act relating to flood control; prescribing the powers and duties of the Water and Power Resources Board of the Department of Forests and Waters in relation to the creation of flood control districts, adoption of plans for flood control works and improvements, carrying into effect of such plans, assistance, aid and cooperation with public and private agencies and the Federal Government in Federal flood control works and improvements, and entering into compacts and agreement with other states for flood control works and improvements; conferring the power of eminent domain; providing for the setting off of benefits; imposing certain charges upon the Commonwealth; providing for appeals; and conferring certain powers on municipalities, counties, and townships, and the Department of Highways," as reenacted and amended March ten, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 43), is amended to read:

Section 13. Contracts and Agreements With Municipalities and Persons.-The board shall have power to enter into contracts and other agreements with municipalities, [and] persons and authorities created under any act of Assembly for cooperation and assistance in constructing, financing, maintaining, using, and operating any State or Federal public flood control works or improvements, and to enter into and execute such contracts and agreements as may be necessary and convenient to the exercise of the powers, rights, privileges, and functions conferred by this act.

APPROVED-The 20th day of April, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

Board shall have power to enter into agreements with municipali-ties, persons and authorities.

Section 13, act of August 7, 1936, P. L. 106, entitled as

amended, reen-acted and

amended March 10, 1937, P. L. 43, further amended.